Petition No. 39 of 2021

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

In the matter of:

Present:

ORDER

W

Petition No. 39 of 2021
Date of Order: 28.06.2021

Petition under Section 94 and other relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act 2003 read with Condition No. 24 of the General
conditions of tariff contained in tariff Order for the year 2020-21
and similar conditions(s) in the tariff orders for the year 2019-
20 passed by this Hon’ble Commission and other relevant
rules and regulations as approved by Commission including
64,68,69 70,71 and 72 and other relevant provisions of chapter
Xl of the Conduct of Business Regulations 2005 as amended
up to date for clarifying/interpreting the provisions of the tariff
orders for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21 to the effect that 25%
increased energy charges shall not be levied upon all Gowt.
hospitals and hospitals run by charitable institutions covered
under Section 80-G of Income Tax Act, 1961 and to levy the
same only upon the private hospitals and MR/CT Scans
centres getting continuous supply through independent feeders
under BS schedule as already exempted in the tariff order for
the year 2018-19
AND

Sh. Nihal Singh Pahwa Charitable Hospital, situated at
Industrial  Area-B, Ludhiana through its authorized
Representative Sh. Simrinder Singh, S/O Sh. Surijit Singh

...... Petitioner
Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Itd. (PSPCL) having its office
at the Mall, Patiala, through its Chairman-Cum-Managing
Director.
Chief Engineer, Central Zone, Ferozpur Road, Ludhiana.
Additional Superintending Engineer, PSPCL, Janta Nagar,
Ludhiana.
AEE (Commercial), West City, PSPCL Janta Nagar, Ludhiana.

.....Respondents

Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson
Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member
Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

The petition has been placed before the Commission for

admission. After considering the averments made in the petition, the petition

is admitted.

Notice be issued to PSPCL alongwith copy of the petition.

PSPCL shall file its reply to the petition by 10.07.2021 with a copy to the



Petition No. 39 of 2021
petitioner (through hard copy & soft copy). The petitioner may file rejoinder, if

any, by 20.07.2021 with a copy to PSPCL.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on 28.07.2021
alongwith similar petition, petition No. 20 of 2021 at 11.00 A.M

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(Paramjeet Singh) (Anjuli Chandra) ( Viswajeet Khanna)
Member Member Chairperson
Chandigarh

Dated: 28.06.2021



